## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-07

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA AMENDING CHAPTER 34 "PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT", SECTION 34-1 "DESIGNATION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AS THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY AND THE TOWN COUNCIL AS THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATION COMMISSION" TO AMEND THE DESIGNATION OF THE LAND PLANNING AGENCY, PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT, SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council, as the governing body of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida ("Town"), pursuant to the authority vested in Chapter 166, Florida Statutes, is authorized and empowered to adopt ordinances regulating the Town; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 163.3174, Florida Statutes, Town Council is required to, by ordinance, designate and establish a "local planning agency", and may designate itself as such; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves wishes to amend its Code of Ordinances related to the Land Planning Agency; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council finds it is in the best interest of the Town to adopt this Ordinance and that said Ordinance serves a public purpose.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA:

**Section 1.** That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance.

**Section 2.** The Town Council for the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby amends Chapter 34 "Planning and Development", Section 34-1 "Designation of the planning and zoning board as the local planning agency and the town council as the land development regulation commission" as follows:

## Sec. 34-1. - Designation of the <del>planning and zoning board the as</del> local planning agency and the <del>town council as the</del> land development regulation commission.

(a) The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby designates <u>itself</u> the planning and zoning board as the local planning agency for the Town of Loxahatchee Groves pursuant to F.S. § 163.3174(1). A nonvoting representative of the School District of Palm Beach County <u>and of Palm Beach State College</u> shall also be included in the town's

Ordinance No. 2023-07

land planning agency for the purpose of reviewing applications <u>for comprehensive plan</u> <u>amendments and rezonings</u> that would, <u>if approved</u>, increase the residential density of the subject property pursuant to F.S. § 163.3174(1).

- (b) The town council will continue to serve as the land development regulation commission, as defined in F.S. § 163.3164, for the town.
- (c) The planning and zoning board shall have the authority to hear and make recommendations on rezoning applications.
- (d) The planning and zoning board shall have the authority to hear and make recommendations on Unified Land Development Code amendments but, as of the effective date of this ordinance, only upon referral of such proposed amendments by the town council.
- **Section 3.** Conflicts. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, Resolutions, or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- **Section 4.** Severability. If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this Ordinance is for any reason held by the Court to be unconstitutional, inoperative, or void, such holding shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance.
- **Section 5.** Codification. It is the intention of the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida, and that the Sections of this ordinance may be re-numbered, re-lettered, and the word "Ordinance" may be changed to "Section", "Article" or such other word or phrase in order to accomplish such intention.

**Section 6.** Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOW LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, ON 1		_		_	
2023.	FIKST KEADIN	io, inic	) DA1	Or	
Councilmember offered the foregoing ordinance. Councilmember seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as					
follows:					
	<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	<u>Absent</u>		
ROBERT SHORR, MAYOR					
LAURA DANOWSKI, VICE MAYOR					
MARGARET HERZOG, COUNCILME	MBER □				
PHILLIS MANIGLIA, COUNCILMEM	BER □				
MARIANNE MILES, COUNCILMEME	ER 🗆				

	E TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF	
DAY OF 2023.	ND READING AND PUBLIC HEARING, THIS	
	TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA	
ATTEST:	Mayor Laura Danowski	
Lakisha Q. Burch, Town Clerk	Vice Mayor Robert Shorr	
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Margaret Herzog	
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Phyllis Maniglia	
	Councilmember Marianne Miles	